
  1 
 
  2 
 
  3 
 
  4 
 
  5 
 
  6  
 
  7 
 
  8 
 
  9 
  
10 
 
11 
 
12 
  
13 
 
14 
 
15 
 
16 
 
17 
 
18 
 
19 
 
20 
 
21 
 
22 
 
23 
 
24 
 
25 
 
26  
 
27 
 
28 

  
-- 1 -- 

 

 
Neil Levine (Colo. Bar No. 29083)  
Grand Canyon Trust 
4454 Tennyson Street 
Denver, Colorado 80212 
Tel: 303-455-0604 
nlevine@grandcanyontrust.org 
 
Marc Fink (MN Bar No. 343407) 
Center for Biological Diversity 
209 East 7th Street 
Duluth, Minnesota  55805 
Tel: 218-464-0539 
mfink@biologicaldiversity.org 
 
Roger Flynn (Colo Bar No. 21078) 
Western Mining Action Project 
440 Main St., #2 
Lyons, CO 80540 
Tel: 303-823-5738 
wmap@igc.org 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs Grand Canyon Trust, 
Center for Biological Diversity, and Sierra Club 
 
 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

PRESCOTT DIVISION 
 

 
GRAND CANYON TRUST; CENTER FOR 
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY;  
SIERRA CLUB; and HAVASUPAI TRIBE, 
 
   Plaintiffs 
 
 vs. 
 
MICHAEL WILLIAMS, Forest Supervisor, 
Kaibab National Forest; and 
UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, an 
agency in the U.S. Department of 
Agriculture, 
 
   Defendants, 
and 
 
ENERGY FUELS RESOURCES, et al., 
 
                                  Defendants-Intervenors. 
____________________________________ 

)
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No. 13-8045-DGC 
 
PLAINTIFFS GRAND CANYON 
TRUST, CENTER FOR 
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, AND 
SIERRA CLUB’S  
NOTICE OF APPEAL 

 

Case 3:13-cv-08045-DGC   Document 174   Filed 04/27/15   Page 1 of 3



  1 
 
  2 
 
  3 
 
  4 
 
  5 
 
  6  
 
  7 
 
  8 
 
  9 
  
10 
 
11 
 
12 
  
13 
 
14 
 
15 
 
16 
 
17 
 
18 
 
19 
 
20 
 
21 
 
22 
 
23 
 
24 
 
25 
 
26  
 
27 
 
28 

  
-- 2 -- 

 

 
 Plaintiffs Grand Canyon Trust, Center for Biological Diversity, and Sierra Club 

hereby provide notice of their appeal to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth 

Circuit from the April 7, 2015 Order (ECF Doc. 166), denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for 

Summary Judgment, and granting Defendants’ and Defendant-Intervenors’ Motions for 

Summary Judgment; and from the April 7, 2015 Judgment (ECF Doc. 167) in favor of 

Defendants and Defendant-Intervenors and against Plaintiffs, dismissing Plaintiffs’ 

amended complaint.   

 
Dated: April 27, 2015   Respectfully submitted, 
     
  /s/ Marc Fink 
  Marc Fink 

     Neil Levine  
Roger Flynn 

 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs Grand Canyon Trust, 
Center for Biological Diversity and Sierra Club 

Case 3:13-cv-08045-DGC   Document 174   Filed 04/27/15   Page 2 of 3



  1 
 
  2 
 
  3 
 
  4 
 
  5 
 
  6  
 
  7 
 
  8 
 
  9 
  
10 
 
11 
 
12 
  
13 
 
14 
 
15 
 
16 
 
17 
 
18 
 
19 
 
20 
 
21 
 
22 
 
23 
 
24 
 
25 
 
26  
 
27 
 
28 

  
-- 3 -- 

 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
 I hereby certify that on April 27, 2015, I filed a true and exact copy of 
PLAINTIFFS’ GRAND CANYON TRUST, CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, 
AND SIERRA CLUB’S NOTICE OF APPEAL with the Court’s CM/ECF system, which 
will generate a Notice of Filing and Service on the following: 
 
Jared S. Pettinato 
United States Department of Justice 
Environment & Natural Resources Division 
Natural Resources Section 
P.O. Box 7611, Room 2121 
Washington, D.C. 20044-7611 
 
Attorney for Federal Defendants 

 
     
David J DePippo 
Hunton & Williams 
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower 
951 E. Byrd Street 
Richmond, VA 23219 
 
Michael K Kennedy 
Bradley Joseph Glass  
Gallagher & Kennedy PA  
2575 E Camelback Rd., Ste. 1100  
Phoenix, AZ 85016-9225  
 
Attorneys for Defendants-Intervenors 
 
 
       /s/ Marc Fink 

 

 
 

Case 3:13-cv-08045-DGC   Document 174   Filed 04/27/15   Page 3 of 3


