## 

		: :::: : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :
1 2 3	Neil Levine (Colo. Bar No. 29083) Grand Canyon Trust 4454 Tennyson Street Denver, Colorado 80212 Tel: 303-455-0604 nlevine@grandcanyontrust.org	
4 5 6 7 8 9	Marc Fink (MN Bar No. 343407) Center for Biological Diversity 209 East 7 <sup>th</sup> Street Duluth, Minnesota 55805 Tel: 218-464-0539 mfink@biologicaldiversity.org  Roger Flynn (Colo Bar No. 21078) Western Mining Action Project 440 Main St., #2 Lyons, CO 80540 Tel: 303-823-5738	
10 11 12	wmap@igc.org  Attorneys for Plaintiffs Grand Canyon Trust, Center for Biological Diversity, and Sierra Clui	b
13 14 15	IN THE UNITED STATE FOR THE DISTRIC PRESCOTT I	T OF ARIZONA
16 17 18 19	GRAND CANYON TRUST; CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; SIERRA CLUB; and HAVASUPAI TRIBE,  Plaintiffs  vs.	Case No. 13-8045-DGC  PLAINTIFFS GRAND CANYON TRUST, CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, AND SIERRA CLUB'S NOTICE OF APPEAL
<ul><li>20</li><li>21</li><li>22</li></ul>	MICHAEL WILLIAMS, Forest Supervisor, Kaibab National Forest; and UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, an agency in the U.S. Department of Agriculture,	
<ul><li>23</li><li>24</li><li>25</li></ul>	Defendants, and ENERGY FUELS RESOURCES, et al.,	
26 27 28	Defendants-Intervenors.	

## 

1		3
1	Plaintiffs Grand Canyon Trust, Center for Biological Diversity, and Sierra Club	
2	hereby provide notice of their appeal to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth	
3	Circuit from the April 7, 2015 Order (ECF Doc. 166), denying Plaintiffs' Motion for	
4 5	Summary Judgment, and granting Defendants' and Defendant-Intervenors' Motions for	
6	Summary Judgment; and from the April 7, 2015 Judgment (ECF Doc. 167) in favor of	
7	Defendants and Defendant-Intervenors and against Plaintiffs, dismissing Plaintiffs'	
8	amended complaint.	
9		
10	Dated: April 27, 2015	Respectfully submitted,
11		/s/ Marc Fink
12		Marc Fink Neil Levine
13		Roger Flynn
14		Attorneys for Plaintiffs Grand Canyon Trust,
15		Center for Biological Diversity and Sierra Club
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		

ĺ			
1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		
2	I hereby certify that on April 27, 2015, I filed a true and exact copy of		
3	PLAINTIFFS' GRAND CANYON TRUST, CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSIT AND SIERRA CLUB'S NOTICE OF APPEAL with the Court's CM/ECF system, whic		
4	will generate a Notice of Filing and Service on the following:		
5	United States Department of Justice Environment & Natural Resources Division		
6			
7 8	Natural Resources Section P.O. Box 7611, Room 2121 Washington, D.C. 20044-7611		
9	)   Washington, D.C. 20044-7011		
10	Attorney for Federal Defendants		
11	David J DePippo		
12	Hunton & Williams Riverfront Plaza, East Tower		
951 E. Byrd Street	951 E. Byrd Street		
14	Richmond, VA 23219		
15	Bradley Joseph Glass		
Gallagher & Kennedy PA	· · ·		
17 18	Phoenix, AZ 85016-9225		
19	Attorneys for Defendants-Intervenors		
20			
21	/s/ Marc Fink		
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			